

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

HEBRON ACADEMY.

CHAP. 107

614

Chapter 105.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-fifth Legislature.

Chaplains of senate; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the Senate of the eighty-fifth legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the Secretary of the Senate.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 106.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Peter Moore, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Peter Moore; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Peter Moore, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians at the eighty-fifth Legislature, two hundred dollars for attendance and forty-eight dollars for mileage.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 107.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Trustees of Hebron Academy.

Hebron Academy; compensated for a claim against the state. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand six hundred fifty-nine dollars and eighty-three cents to be paid to the trustees of Hebron Academy to reimburse it for expenses incurred and cash paid out to repair its water pipes on account of injuries to said pipes by reason of the building of a new highway on the street or road leading by Hebron Academy where said pipes are laid. This is a full and final settlement for claims against the state of Maine. This money is to be paid from the general funds of the highway commission.

Approved April 3, 1931.